through an adjustment to the effective tax rate for 2004 rather than through the restatement of our prior period
financial statements. As a result, we have restated the first quarter of 2004 and the third and fourth quarter of 2003
and year end December 31, 2003.

(d)  In connection with the release of the valuation allowance in the third quarter 2003, $6.5 million of deferred tax
assets associated with acquired net operating loss carryforwards were realizable and should have been recorded as
a deferred tax asset. Originally, we believed this deferred tax asset was limited due to provisions of the Internal
Revenue Code Section 382. This error resulted in deferred tax assets being understated and goodwill being
overstated in each of the periods beginning in the third quarter 2003. As a result, we have restated the first quarter
of 2004 and the third and fourth quarter of 2003 and year end December 31, 2003.

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts in the consolidated statements of operations for
the quarters ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 have been restated as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

9

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

19

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
Revenue $ 109,321 $ 298 $ 109,619
Operating income 14,103 298 14,401
Provision for income taxes 5,031 366 5,397
Net income 8,356 (68) 8,288
Net income per share - Basic 0.31 -- 0.31
Net income per share - Diluted 0.29 -- 0.29
Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding -Diluted 28,862 (732) 28,130

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003
Revenue $ 87,843 $ 359 $ 88,202
Operating income 15,179 359 15,538
Provision for income taxes 5,835 141 5,976
Net income 9,126 217 9,343
Net income per share - Basic 0.35 -- 0.35
Net income per share - Diluted 0.32 -- 0.32
Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding -Diluted 29,940 -- 29,940

10

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts in the consolidated balance sheets at March 31,
2004, December 31, 2003 and March 31, 2003 have been restated as follows (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

At March 31, 2004
Deferred income tax assets
Current $ 24,568 $ -- $ 24,568
Long-term 36,528 8,565 45,093
Goodwill 19,503 (6,490) 13,013
Total assets 236,144 2,075 238,219
Sales, use and excise taxes 14,131 (1,329) 12,802
Deferred income taxes 19,920 118 20,038
Total liabilities 127,942 (1,213) 126,729
Accumulated deficit (241,984) 3,288 (238,696)
Total stockholders’ equity 108,202 3,288 111,490

At December 31, 2003
Deferred income tax assets
Current $ 24,605 $ -- $ 24,605
Long-term 40,543 7,745 48,288
Goodwill 19,503 (6,490) 13,013
Total assets 245,923 1,255 247,178
Sales, use and excise taxes 14,551 (1,030) 13,521
Deferred income taxes 19,904 (895) 19,009
Total liabilities 146,136 (2,101) 144,035
Accumulated deficit (250,340) 3,356 (246,984)
Total stockholders’ equity 99,787 3,356 103,143

At March 31, 2003*
Deferred income tax assets
Current $ 16,765 $ (142) $ 16,623
Long-term -- -- --
Goodwill 19,503 -- 19,503
Total assets 178,051 2,002 180,053
Sales, use and excise taxes 11,772 (360) 11,412
Deferred income taxes -- -- --
Total liabilities 150,448 1,785 152,233
Accumulated deficit (319,675) 217 (319,458)
Total stockholders’ equity 27,603 217 27,820

*  Certain amounts reflected herein for 2003 have been reclassified to reflect the 2004 presentation.

11

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts for cash flows from operating activities in the
consolidated statement of cash flows have been adjusted as follows (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

At March 31, 2004
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 8,356 $ (68) $ 8,288
Deferred income taxes 4,068 193 4,261
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Sales, use and excise taxes (420) (299) (719)
Other current liabilities and accrued compensation (8,241) 174 (8,067)
Net cash provided by operating activities 11,872 -- 11,872

At March 31, 2003
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 9,126 $ 217 $ 9,343
Deferred income taxes 5,835 (159) 5,676
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Sales, use and excise taxes 332 (359) (27)
Other current liabilities and accrued compensation (5,100) 301 (4,799)
Net cash provided by operating activities 14,609 -- 14,609

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements included
elsewhere in this Form 10-Q and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 12, 2004, as amended by our Form
10-K/A filed May 7, 2004, and as restated by our Form 10-K/A Amendment No. 2 filed March 28, 2005 and any
subsequent filings. Certain of the statements contained herein may be considered “forward-looking statements” for
purposes of the securities laws. From time to time, oral or written forward-looking statements may also be included in